OPERATING AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

y AMCO Dozer Blade

MODEL NO. 800 Straight, Tilt and Angle

EFFECTIVE DATE

NOVEMBER 1, 1967

Alexander Manufacturing Company
Manufacturers of Quality-Built Farm and
Industrial Equipment

YAZOO CITY, MISSISSIPPI, USA
P. O. Box 107 Phone 746-44564



TO THE CUSTOMER:

Alexander Manufacturing Company is happy to
add your name to our growing list of AMCO
Model B00 Farm Tractor Dozer Customers.
This dozer was designed for general farm main-
tenance work with tractors of 60 to 85 horse-
power. This dozer can be raised and lowered
by a Heavy Duty 3% to 4'" bore ASAE Stand-
ard 8" Stroke hydraulic cylinder.

This operator’s manual was prepared for your
convenience, The mounting instructions will
save you considerable time and effort in mount-
ing the dozer on your tractor. The instructions
on adjusting and operating the dozer will help
you obtain the maximum benefit from the many
features designed into your AMCO Model B0O
Farm Tractor Dozer. Please read this opera-
tor’'s manual for your benefit.

Sin yours,

AMManufﬂcturing Company



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Maodel BOD Dorer Rlade -
Stealght, T and Angle .. ...

Farts List, o0 o0 L e e e e
Ataching Ta Treetor ISrUClmnS, oo e e

Ingtruetivns for Operation and Adjusiment of the
Mode! 200 Furm Troctor Loger

Mointenance Ingtructions

P

Brush aole

ATTACIING KITS
Parts List ond Attaching Ineteuctiony tor
The 1 10 (12 706, BOA)

Furls List und Attaching [nstrections fo
tloee TEL 11 CRC GSEY, ., .00 o

Parts List and Altching Insizuciions for
the JI7 20 (Juhn Deer= 3010, 3020, 4010, 40200

Purts List and Attaching Instructions for

the AT 3 (AL Chodmors 190, XTL90Y, . L ... .. ...
Pards: [igl and Altaching Insiructions for

the JO A0 LT Came 730, B30} . i
Pnrts List and Atlwching Instructiovns for

the JO SO (T, L Case 9300, .. ... ... .

Patts Lizt and Attaching Tnstructions for
tae JOOST (0. L Crae 930 Stendard) . - . oL

Prarts List and Atteching Instructions fom
1hr B 60 (Ford 000 Row Crop!
Purts List and Altuching Instroctions for

Lha MF 71 (Massey Ferposon T100, T130, 00 o0 o0 i i e

Parts List wnd Allaching Instructions for
Lhe MEFF 71 (Mostey Fargoson M, Suger P03, 00 0 e crens

Purls List and Attaching Insirections ar
Uhe MM 30 (Minnenpolis Moliee 670, 670 Superd . ... ... .. ...

Fariz Ligt and Altechung InAtraetions for
the 0790 (Oliver IROG, 1RG0 e

1

1%

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

n

22

FiF.
Fig.
Fig.
Flp,
[if.
Fig.
Fig.
ig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fip.

I ig.

10

11

12



S

G, 1)

AMCO DOZER BLADE - MODEL 800



PARTS LIST
AMCO MODEL 200 DOZER BLADE

Raf, Part Na.
Mo. Descrintion Humher Red.
1 Bladr, Mold Hoard 1578 1
Z 3nt Sevow 548 & 144 NC 10137 4
3 Mold Bavrd - Bdge — &7140 1
4 IMow Bolt 578 » 1% NC L1562 7
L Lock Wisher 5/8 (Plated) 11002 T
4] Hex Nut 578 (Mlated} HT 10aAA 7
7 Fond Plute B720 2
B Carringe Bolt BB« 1% Nf_"'{l-"‘l;ltc:d) 10680 a2
Luck Washer 5/8 {Platad) 11007 q
Flex Nut 578 NC (Plaled) HT LO66E ¥
0 Depth Gruge LE?G 2
10 Ball-Anchor 1580 2
11 Lok Washer 14 10152 a
12 Hex Nut 14 NC 10149 2
13 Waln Frame 1649 1
14 Bearing Sap 1581t 2
15 Macline Bolt # » 2 NC (Plated) HT L0670 a
16 Lock Washer 3 {Plated) 10061 8
17 Hex Mut % MG (Plated) HT 106G a
1n Bearing Tournal 1527 l
10 Adjusting Leg 15K1 1
20 Gulde Slecve 1534 1
21 Guease Fitting 10721 d
23 Machine Bolt 5/8 « 2 MU (Pluted) L0239 2
Lok Wesher 578 (Plated) 114002 2
Hex Nuu 578 NC (Plated) HT LO6GE 3
23 Adjosting Lep Anchor 1585 1
Trunspord 3ur (Not Shawn) 1BSH 1
Tranaport Bar (Nol Shown) 1857 1
Rivet 113 1004 1
Klile Pin % 1031% 4
24 Fivct Balt 1286 2
25 Auchor Balt 1587 1
25 Wagher {Fal.} 6751 1
27 Cut Warher 1--3/8 1220 2
2B Laoc)k Washer IT—-378 10R73 !
29 Hex Nut 1-3/8 SALF 10081 3
a0 Angle Bragloel 15R9 1
31 Frame Carrinpe LG50 1
32 Cylinder Dracket 1631 1
Muchine 13oll % # 6 NC 1676 1
T.ook Wosher ¥ (3 lated) 10061 4
Hex MNut ¥ NC [(Plated) 10072 4

-



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING THE AMCOD MODEL 800
FARM TRACTOR DOZER TO THE TRACTOR

I, The mounting kit zhould akecady be allached to

the troctor us desceibed in moanting kit akboach-
ing dnstruclions.

Instructions far Attaching the Assembled Dozer
to the Tractor:

Drive the traclors Dont whoels over the (7
frame ([Fig. 1 Mo, 13) The tengtor's [ront wheels
should be tnzide the 27 tzame and (he heles in
the froal monnt plates should be ower the mouni-
g Mtoley in the doer caeridge frame (BFig 1
No. 343 Lift the droul of the caning: frone and
mESEt one 5/87 diameter carcisnpe bolt throuph
the font mouont plite and cAvage frame muont-
img plate. Repeat this procedne by placing a
boll thiouph the muunt plate and earriape frame
monnting plode oo the opposde side af the (acla,
Tighten lhe two bollz hand tight.

Lalt the resn of the anrriapge frime and attach it
le the et mount bracke! thal wox previously
muunted on the tiaetnr. Use the 7/87 diameter
bolls supplied with the mountiong kit for this
cperation, Trghten the bolts hand tight.

Inscrt five B/AEY diumeler carrisge belts theaugh
the left front mount plate aml the eprigape frane
mounting plate and lighten these bolts hinad light.
Repeat this procedure on the bipght side bt be
sure wnd mount the adjusting leg ancher (Fig. 1
We. 23] wn the two bolis near the upper redr
portion of the right freat meont plite. The ad-
justing lep and guide sleewr (Figo 1 Mo, 19, 20)
should now he mounled on the viglt tront of the
t:mri,,.ngn Feanme lfl"ip.. | M. 34).

Y. Instruétions

Ingrroctions for Attaching the Partially Assambl-
cd [azer to tho Tractor:

Aftery the doger hes boen moealad on the traclor,
the dozer can Lo disagsembled ol the bearng
caps (Fig, 1 Noo 14%  The curciage {rame can be
left oo the tractor and Llhe traclor can be deed
for othtr jubs.

To rermounl the 2" Bame, deive the tragtar oym
e 0P Nirme. Then seplaee the heaeing caps

raguel Lightr:n nil holls securely.

Ior Allaching the Hydraulic Cyi-
inder:

Hote: The hydraulic cylinder and hoses are aot
turnished az  standard  eqguipment with
the AMCO Form Tisetor Dogey.

Tie AMCC Facon Teectoy Dazer s desigoed to
b rajged el lowered by an ASAE Stanclard R
sthoke hydtoulic ovlinder.  The cylinder should
b deouble acting and hawe o diometer of 3 to
d inchos.  The rod diamelsr sheold be ot Ieist
ene angd one badf inches. The aylinder and hoses
mist be desipned to withstand prossures of 2500
1=, (Har =quEas ipeh.

Fushing  the  hydieulic contrel  lewsr Fopwird
shaonld lewey the deser hlidde. I U= mises he
Blade, swap ihe hores on the teeoter's hydronlic
Tyl mutlet=. Pushing the eanhial lever Encoward
should lower the doeser blade and pollang the laver
(o the rear should raize .

CAUTION: Be sure and thorouphly tighten all

bolts belere oporating the dozer,



l.

1.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION AND ADJUSTMENT
OF THE AMCO MODEL 800 FARM TRACTOR DOZER

Cutting Depth:

The cutting depth of the deger ia regulated by the
hydraulic cylinder. In addition to the hydmulic
cylinder, the AMCO Model No. 800 Farm Tractor
Dozer hag a #et of iwoe depth gouges (Fig. 1
Mo, 9 ue stendard equipment. These depth
pouges can bo used to keep the dozer from going
too desp ol the beginning of a ocut. Also, the
depth gauges con be used when seraping a feed
lot or on muny other dozing joba.

The height of the depth gouge 8 reguloted by
loonening the set screws at the upper outslde
cotior of (e moldboard (Fig. 1 No. 3) sliding
the deptl gouge to the desired setting and tight-
oning the et socrows,

Tilting the AMCO Medel Me. B0O Farm Tractor
Dozar:

The AMCO Madel No. BOD Famm Tesctor Dozer
Blade ean be tilied sbout eight inches to the
right or left. Before tilting the dozer, loosen
the 1-3/8" dismeter slide bolt on the right front
corner of the carrioge [rame (Fig. 1 No, 25) then
logsen the two pivot bolte on the left front corper
of the carrlage frame (Fig, 1 No, 24). Tilt the
blsde with the serow jack, located on the right

pide of the bearing journal (Fig. 1 No. 19 & 20).

CAUTION: Be sure and thoroughly tighten the
sllde bolt and plvot bolt before

oparating the dozar,

Angle Bracket: (Fig. 1 No. 33}

The beacket can be uped to angle the dozer
to the right or left. To mount the bracket, lilt
the dozer to the highest position. Remove the
bolt thot halds the moldboard to the “C* {ramo
on the aide you wish to mount the bracket (Fig. 1
No. 103 Loosen the met screws that hold the
depih gauge in place (Fig. 1 No. 2). Swing the
moldbonrd out [rom the "C"" frame and remove
the depth goupe (Fig. 1 No. 9). Place the nngle
bracket betweea the mounting luge on the maold-
board and mﬁhcu the depth gouge sliding it up
through the holes in the angle brackel. Mount
the other end of the bracket te the “C" {rame
with the ancher bolt (Fig. 1 No. 10),

It is not necessary to completely remove the
angle brocket to chonge the dozer back to the
straight porition. Remove the anchor holt tha
holds the angle bracket to the ““C* frame, Move
the moldboard forward and fold the angle bracket
toward the center of the dozer. Move the mold-
board back to the "C'" frame and replace the
anehar halt.

IV, Nozor Blade End Plates: (Fig 1 No. T3

The two end plates con be removed from the dozer
blade or left on the dozer blade. Leaving the
plates on will help hold dirt when pushing. Ros
moving the plates will aid in dirt flow when using
the doger in the 1l or aagle position.

V. Transpert Bar: (Fig. 1 No. 30)

A teansport ber I8 provided with the AMCO Model
Mumber 800 Farm Tractor Dozes. Thia bar should

be kept in Bome convenlent location when nol in
s,

Raise the dozer blade as high as posasible. Place
n support under the dozer blade and remove the
hydraulic cylinder. Remove one of the two center
pine from the transport bar, Adjust the bar to the
proper length and attach to the hydraulic cylinder
mounting holesa. Keplace ihe pin in the cenier of
the bor. Hemove ihe support from the dozer
blade. The tronsport bar will hold the dozer
blude in o raised position for trensport,

The transport bor can be removed by placing
support under the dozer blade and removing the
| 1



INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE
AMCO MODEL 800 FARM TRACTOR DCZER

Regacdless of haw well a piece ol machiuery e
built, ol needs oopasional maintenance tw keap it
operdting 3t ponk officiensy.  The AMCO Furm
Trnetor Doxer is no exception. A fow miulea
sprat in mointenunce will add te the life of the
dower. We recommend good oporgtor proctices in
addilion to the follewing perigdic mainfenance,

Ciroase the twa bearing caps (Fig. 1 No, 14 with
wopowd prede of presswee gun o clissis grease
before wging the dozer, The hearings shoold {hen
be preased every doy o after evory 1HE howes ol
wpuration.

@

Check oll bulta and moke sow they are tight boe-
fore using the duser, After the [irst 10 hous ol
pperation, Lhe balts 2hould b cechepked for dight-
nessn, Afler the fiest 10 hours of operation, the
halts shoull be checked a1 lonst every 50 haurs
of aopreralion,

L, T

AMOO Madel 200 Fam Tmoctor Doser s
equipped with o High Cibon Slee) culting wdge.
Should thiz cdge become worn the blude cun be
reversed Ly emaving the bolts and lueming the
cubting, adads over

Pomember, the 800 doxer is o Farm froctar doxeg
mongted oo oa farm tiactoc, The tieclen aod doger
waole gab designed for pushing heavy brash oo
fur elearing lund. '

Abusing rhe doser conld canse sertous domage to
the dazer and traclor. AMCO will nol be respon-
sible for any domape Qo the tractor ooder any
cirsnnatonces,  Also, AMCO will netb goarnntes
agy purl ol any dazec that hes beep sbuaed,

BRUSH RACK

Brush Rack (I"ig. 1 F1)

The brush rack (Fig. 1 B) was desipeed to mgunt
o yonr AMOD Fuarm Troctor Doxor™s maldbaied
This racle wos desipned Lo podcet youwr tractor
and geecaior foom bush aad bazh, This rock will
iisooaid in piling hrush or Lrash,

CALTION: The AMCO Brush Back was desiyned
lo prolecl yoeur fractor and aperatar,

.

Brush Racle Atiaching Instructions:

Thr brash roel was riq.':.-;ip.m-d ler mount on your
AMOO Farmy Tractor Docer’'s noldbeard, BEonove
the end ].-]alh_".-.' frawn the dorir moldbowd and wse
the wndl plade boltp toogoynt the brwsh el o the
it e e o1,



T T
=]
"

L]

¢ '.-' )
{*IT.#

MODEL IH 10 ~ ADAPTING KIT — IHC 705, 806 (it
ei. 1art Pen. INSTRUCTIDN'E FOR ATTACHING AMCD FARM
_tkl_cL M. Desciiption Eeq’d TRACTOR DQIER MOUNTING KIT WO, IH-10 TQ

% 13?32 EIL‘IM Mﬂ\:.]ﬂTLP]%{:}EI':‘ 2 USS (Plalad) '?; FARMALL 706 AND BO& TRACTORS

W1 arriape alt 578 2 U85S ale 7 - e e
310668 Carsinge Mol 578 x 14 DS (Flned) 16 l. #_}t[a:lcll_hh],i Front Huillllll'.nl-:"hlll.s. {Flﬁ.-£1Nt:._ Il) -
4 11002 Lock Washer 5068 (Plated} 15 e lron muuf“ plitteti mount on earh side ol fhe
5 1066F  Hev Nut 5/8 155 (Fluted) 18 teaclor newr the rear of the enpine. The two plates

A deirpned Lo mounl wilh the four round holes on

i 1594  Machine Baoll 1

! top ¢ avd ' trac
710391 Luocl Washer 778 (Plaled) 1 .;,’p e lnljl“” ,tlw front of n“.- 11-:1:.11':1.. ,
AO10436  [lex Nul 7/4 uss {1 luted) i lir plotos ipuet be mounted in the rear cot of holes

o dieer Frmall BOG Traelan's side [rame red in (he
frant wet of holes on ke Faooell 706 Traetor's
side frame. Leave nll balts lgoye unisl the eolire
dozer has heon mounted on the tiacter, then tighten
all bulls securely,

The side plales are interchongeable oo Farmall
706 and B06 tracturd,  When mounting the dozer,
use the apper Torword sel of square heles [or U
Farmall 806 {ractor aml the ower ceareard get for
the Fatall 700 Gaelor, A mear mount beaelel is
nnl eroplired far kit No. TH 1L



el
M.

i

11

oL

Fhant

M.

7RG
1153064
10665
110
10G4A
1620
1621
10189
10035
101148
1632

rl F 4
SV Sy i
" g
gl N e
I g el .
" 0 .._',""'Mﬁ“-f"" |
SRR T e

r_.*fg,u-

l)l.’?i-ii.‘ripLiun
Frrnt Meunt Plate
Caninge Bolb 5702 1T3% TS5 (1 Ll
Catrringer Boll 578 % 2 1145 ¢ iated)
Lk Winnher 578 [P latid)
flex Nul /3 U85 (Pnted)
Fiewr Motnl Briocle CHEpht Hlanedy
Bewr Mount Bracket (1eft landd
Maghune Bolt 7/H x 3 188
Lock Washer 778
Lirx Nut 778" 1SS

A s -'L.L .
LAk

i ﬁiiiijkl

.

R -
o %
. 5'1’
@
met]
[P LIPS
MODEL IH || — ADAPTING KIT—INTERNATIOMAL HARVESTER 656

Mn. INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING FARM TRACTQR
Req'd DOZER MOUNTING KIT MO, IH || TO FARMALL

'l% fi56 TRALTORS
é,’ i Mlzchinp Rear Mownt Bracker; {(Fig. 3 Na 6 & 7)
18 The rear asgnl brackel mownts inside the gider
18 earrlipe near the o ol dhe wraetor. The Tonpg
.l TAET Digmeter bolt {Fig. 3 Mo, 1) poes through
N the top hole in the heachet and the =hord holts
i CMbpe 3 Moo BY comnect e Beaclet o tke rear of
a et Unelee Carrinpe. The Renp Mot brackel has
a aotght hand and et hand, Tighten all balts

1 sy,

Machine Belt V/R' Do, (Fubk.)

Attaching Frunl Mount Plates: (Tip. 3 No. 1)

Tl {ront mount plates pownt o sach side of the
tractar noar the rear of e Tagine,  Alipn the
el anl the pline wilh the hodes on e fcaclor
Praomee. Tl fwo plites are dugipned (o mount
with the fown tagnd holen on fop. Let al) helts
slay Taese ] ol wwder Carrdope (Fip. 1 Ho. 34d)
i heeen atiarhed wothe front moant plales wnd
thoa tiphden sl bolls securely.



Eel, Tiarl

Mo 24
| R T 1
A 10665
3o 1G4
4 TR0
no LNGER
1 16413
7 0ROG
g L0087
& 10475
L0 10391
11 430
12 1M

s —--{1f)

.-
! \ o
L L
' L

i . P — —

®___'" :L ul. ‘i -
o ‘E:F - "&-

4 . 4 )

MODEL 1D 20 — ADAPTING KIT — John Deere 3010, 3020. 4010, 4020 e 4
M. deiewbar an place, and slide the drowbar ag {ar
Deseriplion Heg'd fevward an pousible.  Afler sliding the deawbag

Fran! Mount Plate 2
Cacriape Uoll 57832 USH(Flated) 10

Cavrtape Bull 5782 LEUSH P lated) 0
Lok Washer 578 (Plated) 1[_1
Hex Mul /8 USS (Flared) 10
Reor Mount Bricke: 1
Manantp Hin ?
Coller Pan 1Ad « 48 )
Markine Baoll 278 < 3% uss 3

Lok Wieshesr 7TF8 (B luted)
Pew pdut FA8 s (P laledy
Miwchine Boll

= - —

INSTRUCTIONS Trar® ATTACHING AMCO FAERM
TRACTOR DOZEHK MOUNTING KIT MO. JD-20 TO

JOHN DEERE 2010, 3070, ADI0,
ARD 4020 TRACTORS

l. Attaching Rear Mount Bracket: (17ig. <1 Mo O}

The e

i muund brackel @7 desipned foomount o

the teart eml ool the lracby's swmpiag drowlsag,

Bemoe

e pull e that halds the swinging

P I .

forward, replice the pull pin aod [eten e dinw-
Tatr al the rear of the trcior to keop ot eom swing-
ing. Htide the rear mount bracket onto the front
of the druwhar,  Tha z2mooth side of the braciol
should be on top and the straipht side shoold he
wamsrel Wb risin of the tnctor. Insent the (wo 17
dinmutor Dowel ping tlunugh the rmar mouwnl brachel
andl tractor drawban. Secure (he Dowel ping wilh
twa coller ping furrishied with the mounting kil

. Attaching Fropt Mount Plates: (Fig. 4 No. 1)

The two froul wownt pleles maond on each sade of
the Lracior acwt the motor. The two plales ace
dusipaed o mount with the three round holes on
top wnd (e plage inclined forward.  The pinte
should he mownted wsing the Lhree cepler square
holes on the 01D, apd 4020 =jde frame und the
second, fourth and Eifth square holes from Lhe
fronl on the 3010, apd 3020 =ide framue, Leoye
e 348" dyamicter holls loone anlil the ealas
diverr in moarded on the troclor, ien fihlen ol
baokts siecurely.



Ef.
Ho.

,_.
For s B r ol e LA RIS

[Erp—
-

Farl
N,
L7ey
10663
11062
1UGRGE
1601
1544
103491
10434
1n02
100G
106659
LUREA

MOGEL AC-30 — ADAPTING KIT = Allizs Chalroers 190, XT190

Mo,
Descliplion Kuy'd

Front Mounl T¥ats: a
Macline Bolt 578 ¥ 2 USS([Mlytedy 6
Lock Washer 578 (Plaled) 14
Plew Mul 5/8 U845 {1'lated) 14
Renr Moutt Brackel 1
Mrchine Baolt A
lock Wasgher 7/8 {Pluwed) 2

Hitwe Nut 7/B WSS (Plated) 2
Michine Rolg 2
Lock Washer 379 (Plited) 2
How Mut 374 USS (Plaled) 2
Cartiuge Doelt 578 x 1% USS (Plated) 10

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
THACTOR DOZER MOUNTIMG KIT ND. AC-30 TO

ALLIS CHALMERS 120 AND XTI90 TRACTORS

Attaching Raar Mouut Bracket; (Fip. 5-MWo 8)
The wear mount bracket iy designed o moust geer
the Tront drawbar inounl braclel located under qoud
slightly foeward of the rear tractar axie. Toomaun)
Ihe brieclhel, emave the lwo boltys presenlly oo the
bractor amd ship e regie el ol Che beaclet over e
front drawbor mougl. Al oligning the brocke™s
helos with the drowhar maunl Woles, mserl the twe
74" thannoter bults furnished with the wownting kit
(Iip. & No. a). Leave bolis toose antd) e walice
dozey has boeen mounted on e tenetar, e Lighlen
a1l boltse gocunely.

Attaching Froat Moanl Plales: (P, 5--No, 1)

The twa [igel mount plutes mount on i:*.u']: sifde of
the tractar wear the mofor. The bwa ploles e de.
signed 1o monnt with the theeo rood holes on top
aud the steaipht end o the e, Mount sgeh phile
ufnyy, the threer holes pens the war of the Goclor's
gide fromue. Lassve the 5787 Qiumetor bolts (Fig, 8-
Mes 28 12) Lowsie until the entige dozer 15 mouniest
G the fracton and then 1ighien ol bolts EeClirly,



MODEL JC-40 = ADAPTING KIT = J. |. Case 730, 830

Rel, Part Mew.
No.  No. Dercription Rug'd
1 1595  Front Mount Plate<Right Hand |
2 1595 Fronl Moun! Plote<Left Hand 1
3 10670 Cap Scrow 3/4 x 2 USS (Plated) g
4 10061 Lock Washer 374 (Plated) L
5 10663 Cop Sorew 578 1 2 USS (Plated) ]

6 10665 Carrioge Bolt 5/8 x 2 US55 (Ploted) 10
711002 Lock Washer 5/8 (Plated) 16
8 10668 Hex Mui 5/8 USS (Flaied) 10
5 1597 Rear Mount Bracket 1
10 10666  Machine Bolt 5/8 x 5USS (Plated) 2
11 10671 Machine Boli A/4 5 SUSS (Ploted) 2
12 10585 Corrioge Bolt 7/8x 24 USS (Plajed) 4
13 10391  Lock Washer 7/8 (Plated) 4
14 10436  Hex Nut 778 USS (Plated) 4
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM

TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT NO. IC-40 TO

J. 1. CASE 730, 830 ROW CROP TRACTORS

Attaching Roar Mount Bracket:

The rear mount brackel (Fig. 6=No. 9) mounis in-
aide the mounling yoked on the rear of the carriage
frame (Flg, 1-No. 343, The flat side of the mear
maunt  hracket m jurmed down and the slot in the
conter goon ta the rear, The bracket s socured o
the carfinge tame with four 7/8" diametor carringe
bolis (Fig, b=No, 12, 13 & 14}, Inaatl the carriage

= |G

]
f
.

oY -y

{F. &)

holts (rom the indide and tighten hand tight. Wait
until after the entire dozer haa beon mounted on the
triactor before tightening all bolts securely,

» Aitaching Front Maunt Platas:

The frant mount plates (Fig. 6=Nos, 1 & 2 mount
on cuch nide of the troctor’s engine. The hydroulic
liosie protoctor cover nesr the lywheel should be
removed.  Bolt the two plates onto the trctor with
the ribs turned inside. Leave the bolte loose until
the entire dozer hos been mounted on the tractar,
ihen tighten all bolis mecurely,

Attaching Roear Mount Brackat:

The roar mount brochet (Fig, 6-No, 9) mounte un-
der the front of the drawbar mount. Remove the
bwo 578" diameter amd the two 3/4" dinmeter balia
that hold the drawbar in place, Lift the renr of the
carflage frume and alipn the holes in the bottom of
the resr mount binckel with thesie an the tractor, In-
ferl the two 5/8" diameter and the twe 3/4" dis
nmeler bolts aupplied with the mounting kit. ij_h[r
en these bolts thoroughly.

Inaett (our 5/8" diameter corrioge bolts (Fig, 6-
No. 6 thiough the left front mount plate and the
carriage  (rame mounting plote and tighten (these
bolte hand tight, Repeat this procedure on the right
Bide but be dure and mount the adjusting leg anchor
(Fig., 1=No. 19 & 20) on the 1we bolls near the up-
pot rear portion of the right front mount plate. The
eniire dozer is now mounted on the trector mo be
wure and tighten nll bolis seeurely.



MODEL JC 50 — ADAPTING KIT - 1. I. Casz 931 (746, 71

Rel. FPort Mis.
Ne.  Noo Deacription Reyg'd
1 1541 Frenl Mount Flate Right Hand 1
21893 Pronl Mount Tste -Lell Hand |
3 O10G70 Crp Sorew 344 % 2 OS5 (1Hlaled) i
4 10061 Lincl Washer 3/4 (Plated) 10
5 10863  Cap Screw 578 x 2 USRS (Plated) a
B 11002  Lock Washer 5/8 (Flaied) 1%
¥ I99% Iaur Mool Pracloot I
) 1504 Machine [3oll 2
9 10381 Lock Washer /8 (ated) a
1 I9430 Hex Nulb 7/8 USE {1Haeled) P
1110665 Carriape Balt /8% 3 USS (Plutcd) 10
12 106R%  Mex Nat 5/8 1155 {Pl.‘jt{'l:i] 10

INSTRLUCTIONS FOR MOUNTING AMCOD  FARM
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT NO. JC-50 TO
LALE 230 ROW CROP TRACTORS

l. Al.l.aching Rear Mount Bracket; {F'“';_. 7—=Hu. 72

The pear mount bvachet slteches undes wad shghtly
tiv thes rear of (e biaclan's hansmission. Ty the

—ih-

lwackal under The Lleacler with the (wo side hars
tacing {orward end upward,  Lift the fronl al bhe
brocket and mount the brucket un the side ol the
truntaninsion Bowsing with one 578" dionmeter
bolt (17ig. % Neo. BY Maunt the hont of the brocke!
an  the opposite side of The brectar with anoher
78 dinmeler holt. Lonve bolh hols hand tight.
Swing the cear of the brocke! up and monat witly
tw 1A diumeter bolts, Complele the mounting
ef flor brochkel Ly putting wo 5/8%" diameloer balis
m Tt of the brackel.  Tueowe the holts loose
until dorer hiee been muonted, hen tighten wll
e b sireiie Ty,

. Aitaghing Front Mount Plates: (g, ¥ Nu. 18 )

The {wo front moust ploles mount on each side of
The engine. The steps anoeach side of (he opern-
Lo plarfonm nust be emoved,  Bell 1he plates
apta the gide of the tractor with the b2 turned
inside,  Leove the bollts Teoge unlil the eoline
dozer hay beren mounted on the tnctor, then Light
va all Lales socoruly,



MODEL JC 51 — ADAPTING KIT = J. |. CASE 930 STANMDARD

Kel.  an Wu.
& MNo Dicseripuion I-.’er.]‘d
1 1656 Front Moual Mg K11 1
2 1657 Frogl Meunl EBlate L 1
300106V Meechioe Boll 354 <19 058 (Plued) B
A 10061 Lock Wozhe 379 {Matod) 2
5 AL 1End Plate 2 ]
f B2 Tind 1P laker L1 i
7 158 Conter Mouni Brachet ]
& 1a0lE  Machine ol 1/% 19 0SS &
9 1009 Lochk Washwer 17% &
M 10663 Meclune Boll 5/8x 2 1145 (1 lufed) A
11 11002 Lock Wosher 578 (Plated) 1A
b TaGE Hex Nut 578 USS (Plated 1YY i1
13 WG5S Carringe Belt 5/8x 2085 (0 ated) 10
14 1a59 1Pear Mount Poaolet 111 1
15 1660 Roar Mound Broaoket 1.H 1
16 10049 Muochine ol 7783 2% USS i
17 10035 f.oclk Washe, 778 |
1% 10147 Mex Hu 778 Uss <
19 1OMT7  Machine Boll 374 2 315 U5 4
20 10002 [ock Washer 374 |
INSTRUCTIONS FOR HMOQUNTING AMCD FARM

TRACTOE DOZER MOUNTING KIT HO, IC 5! TO

CASE 930 STAMDARD TRACTORS

I. Attaching Freat Maunt Plates RA: (Fip. 8 Na. 1)

Tlye 1-igjn hennel plade: Berdies ver the trocter Toone
bt the front ol the owolor with the (40 3/ « 1%
muthine bolls,

. Attaching Froant Moeunt Flate LH. {Fne & Noo 2D

Unr aliowe.  Mote: The Grochet oo Lhis plute s

VI

R I g

fur abtaching Shafl of the power sirering avlindet
il tracler is equipped with power streyving,
Attaching Rear Maunt 1Plate RH: (Fip. & Moo 53
Remove the olulch inspection plute from tructor
sile.  Place this plowwe in the soeme holes and
Bamlen wilh e €43 12 % L4 Mactiane bolts
Actaching Rear Mount Plate LH: (Fig. B N B
Reaove  dhe clateh mapecton plade ol the
clateh aem and place the cese mounl plaie o the
traeter and [agten with the (4) 152 8 LW Machine
halt . Thene raar mound pledey Taxten Lo the
rear &l ol holes o the (ront mounl ate.
Attuehing Center Mount Bracker: {Iig. & No. 7)
Elaoce this bruchet under tractor at o of motor.
Faslen it 1o the cesr mount plabe and the froni
mounl plale with the 378 x 2 Mochine bols,
The under cxrmape (g, 1 Mo, 34 inounts Lo
the slotied hales in e froal maunt plalrs.
Attaching Rear Monni fArackets Ripht Hand znd
Left Id: {Fig. B Moo 14 & 15)

Firnt, roemove draw hac foom teaclor, remaove the
F04 8 3 mochine bolts from housing under iractor.
Mounl these brackets nt wenr of wndor camviape,
with (4) 778 x W Machine bols, Make sore the
long, end of this bracket is pointing to fronl of
Leaclhor,  Kaise the rear mounl btAcket until the
holies wlign with the holes in the tractor housiog.
Fislen with the 34 1 3% Muchine boells furnis hed
with the lal.

Repluce the draw bar by shding il ek thiaagh
the wlal aut i thee undey eoriage.

Mako sura all balts are securely Fastrned.



STI)
MODEL HF 60 — ADAPTING KIT — FORD 6000 (hie.

Eef. 1agt M. Fumove Lo pnll pin that holds the swinging,
Mo, Mea Bewoaprsgin [f1:q "1l drivwhiar in Hiee, and slide Hus drawbuc oas lar
"1 1615 roat Mownt Dlate Right Haw 1 lorward a5 poswmible.  Abler sliding the dowbar
2 1610 Fonc Mount Dlote Leil Hansd 1 (ooword, ceplioce the pull pin and fosten the drow-
3 10674 Machine Belt 5/8 & 24 USE{PLaed) R i oan the vonr of the (tacton o keep o fon
4 10Ra5  Carringe Bolt 578 = 2 UNS (Blued) 10 swulgang,  Slide the wcar mound banelet onle Hhe
S 11002 Tock Washer 3/8 (Plaed) 18 vt al the drowbor,  The stanght side should
0 1060 Mo Mol 5708 USY (l’l:llt‘d} L& e powarel the rear o The benctor. Inxnert the

7 1617 Muear Mounl Bracker

B 10675 Muchine Bolt 578 5 33 USS (Plated?
£ 1594 Machine Bult

1 10391 Luock Washer 778 {0lied)

11 10434 How Mol 7/8 USS [laed)

12 Al Fin Bolame

13 10075 Cotter FPan LA x L%

INSTRUCTIONS FOR HMOUNTING AMCO FARHM
TRACYOR DOXER KIT NO, HIF 60 10O FORL 4000
TRACTOR

1. Attaching Rear Mount Bragket: (IFip O N, 7]
The Keae Maunl breclet i desipoed 1o mouat on
the Tiant rad of the fenetor's swinping, deebar.,

vennncling, ping {(Fige % Mo, L2Y throuph the [rom
holes in the bruchel and the boctor's drawbar.
Socure  the coonecling  ping with cotler ping,
(Fig, 0 N, 13)

titaching Front Mount Plates: (Fig. % No. 1, 2)
The  Foont Mouat Plates, righl heod nnd edt
Thand, holt to pach side of the lreclor's (rome.
Belt the plates Lo dthe Under Coarrsppe (Fig, 1
Moo 343 then roise the corcioge to mec! the frone
plale on the lrocter, Theae plales sl then
wlign up with the holes in Hee tracloc rame plate,
Firs!, remove the two =2iads o the front of the
trascctor frume phioe amd bobl (he fronl moust plates
fu the Mmone wilk the lwe ol Lormaghed will
yeonp HE 60 Kite Fe wmgee all bholts b fusteued
T P ILI LY



Kol

Mo.

Part

M.
1508
1594
106570
100461
1594
103491
10436
10665
11002
10668
1600

10672
11027

o= O ey
§ ° =y
-

o .-y

0 =g =0

1.
o
1.
o
{
=

L A -1

MODEL MF 70 — ADAPTING KIT = Massey Ferguson 1100, 1130 I A0

Diesce l!n al]]

Frant Mounl Plute—Right Hand
Fioft Mount Plaie<Lell Hand
Cap Screw 374 x 2 USS (Plated)
Lock Washer 3/4 (Plated)
Muchinge Ball

Lock Washer /8 {Plated )

Hex Nut 778 US55 (Ploted)
Corringe Bolt 5/8x 2 USS (Plated)
Lock Washer 578 (Plated)

Hex Mut 5/8 USRS (Plated)

Henr Mount Biacket

Cup Scrow 1 x 5 USS

Leeck Washer 1"

IHSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT NO. MF-70 TO
MASSEY-FERGUSON 1100 AND 1130 TRACTORS

=|p=

Attaching Rear Mount Bracket: (Fig. 10 Mo, 11}
The war mount bracket i designed o mount
under the éonlér af the lractor's cear axle. The
awinging drow bar eradle should be turned to the
renr and ntiached to the lower it arme, The roor
mounl bracket i8 designed to mount with the [lat
aide of the plate againai the bottom of the tracior
and the mounting bare toward the front of the
tractor,

Remove the [our 1" diameter boalia [fom the center
of the drawbar mounting brackets. These brackets
are locsted under the center of the trector's roar
agle.  Lift the resr meunt brackel and align the
hiolea i the mount bracket with those on the
traciofn.  Secure the bracket with the four 1 diam-
eler halte (Fig. 10 Mo, 12) supplied with the dozer
memmting kit,  Tighten all four bolla hend tight,
bul do net tighien uam?lm-:rly until after the entine
doeer hnn been mountsd on the trootor,

Attnching Front Mount Plates: (Fig. 10 No. 1 & 2)
The front mount plates mount on each side of the
tractor's ongine, Ball the two [ronl mount plales
oflo the teaetor with the ribs tumned towaord the
ingide, Lesve the bolte loose until the entire
dozer har been mouniod on the tractor then tights
ef @ll bolis securely.



Bef.

Mo,

= i QRN N

U
10
11
12
L3

IYart

.
593
11H21
NG
10G0G5
1100
10A08
LEA
EVATENS
11007
1641
10677
10061
1 O3t

MODEL MF 71 — ADAPTING KIT — MASSEY FERGUSON 70 AND SUPER 90

Mea.
Dyeuariplion lieg'd

Frant Mount Plrin 2
Machine Bolt 374 = 11 155 #
Liocl Wisher 344 £
Carriape FRoll 5282 2 USS(RLted) 14

Lol Wiesher 578 (P latod) 14
Hex Mul 578 1159 (I-’lulud) 14
Center Mount Flate 1
Cap Sceew 578 « 0 USY (Flaleed) 4]

Lacl Washur 578 (I*latedd
Eoeur Mouni Biuelel

Cafr Serew 374 w0 3 USBY
laock Washer 374 (Plated)
Her Nut 374 UES (Plated)

LR I S T

- 20—

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
TRACTOR DOYER MOUNTING KIT NO. MF 70 TO
MASSEY FERGUSOHM 70 AND SUPER %0 TRACTORS

I,

Attaching Frant Meunk Plate: (Fig. 11 Ho. 1}
Mount the gide plaics 1o cach side of the troctor
with M 371 » 114 Moachiae 1iolf. I*lice the
mount Hlale fer the corcect holes Lhal alipn with
the holes onihe tracter. Led all boltg stay loose
antil the complele blade ig atisched to the bisete
Leen tighlen all bolts securely,

Attaching Center Modst Bracket: (Fag 11 Mo 8)
Take the cluich inspection plate off the bottom
of the oot and mount thig brackot m the same
lholes wilh the 548 ¥ 2 Machine Balts oad ro the
resr @2l of helcs o the [ienl monnt plates,

Attaching Rear Mount Bracket: {IFip. 11 No. 111
Renowe the teaclor awinging deaw bee completely
fromn teactor woid hde the peong of the rear monat
brackel to the rear of the trantar Gnd hetween the
twa bolts qo the tractor letersl hiteh. Tl the
raur mount brackeat (o the rear of the Under Caterd-
ape (Fipg. 1 Noo 34) Tiphten 6ll bolts secnely,



Ref. Pan
No, Mo,
B 6428
10664
10665
11003
10664
1630
10189
10035
10148
Gu2a
10075
10040

Bl = R 30 O U L e

i —

) 4 .,5.';%1:*)-- |

K

(G, 12)

MODEL MM 80 — ADAPTING KIT — MINNEAPOLIS MOLINE 670 AND 470 SUPER

M.
Deseription R 'd

Frant Mount Plate ]
Carriage Bolt 5/8% 1% US5(Plated) 14
Corriage Bolt 5/8 % 2 USS (Plated) 2
Laock Washet 578 (Plated) 16
Heéx Nit 5/8 LSS {Plated ) 16
Henr Mouni Beackei
Machine Boli 7/8 = 3 USS
Lock Wusher 7/8

Hex Mut 7/8 USS
Ketnlner Pin

Cotter Pin 1/4 x 1%

Cut Warher | {Not Shown)

Bl Pomt = B B S =

=) =

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT NO, MM %0 TO

MINMEAPOLIS MOLINE 470 AMD 470 SUPER

Attaching Rear Mount Bracket: (Fig. 12 No. 6)
The Rear Mount brecket is designed to mount on
the front end of the tractor's swinging drawbar,
Remove the pull pin that helds the sawinging
drawbor in place, and slide the deawbar wi [or
forward an pousible.  Afller aliding the drawbar
forward, reploce the pull pin and fosten the drow-
bar @l the fear of the tractor to keep (t from
awinging. Slide the rear mount bracket onto the
front of the drswbsr, The siralght side ahould
be  toward the front of the troctor.  lnserd the
connecting pin (Fig. 12 MNa, 10) thiotugh 1he hole
in the hracket and the troctor's deowbar,  Seoure
the coinecting pin with cotter pine. (Fig. 12 Ne.
11},

Attaching Front Mount Plare: (Fig. 12 No. 1)

The two front mount plates mount on each side of
the traetor near the moior. Align the holes on the
plates to match the holes on the tracter. Let all
bolts stay loose until the complete Dozer Blade
his been mounted to the trecter, then tighten all
bolte wecurely,



Able !
X ®
- ‘. I r;_-t\-‘- - - - ~ §-

SRR el
IR crrmar

— = Y4 T
"E “'f ' % et
' [ f‘} - - -
Cgeualisin s wasrry s — .

I00E?  Cottes Pin 174 x 2

dewer hat been mownled on the troetor, Then Lighlen
T332 Mounting Fin

all bolty scomcly.

[N I3
MODEL OC 90 = ADAPTING KIT — OLIVER 1800, 1850 TRACTORS
Ref,  [an Na, INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTACHING AMCO FARM
VT Na. Dhescription Riﬂ’i TRACTOR DOTEN MOUNTING KIT NO, QC %1 TO
1 1644 L'ront Mouni Mlale KA ! QLIVER 1803, AND 1850
i 1645  [Frunt Mouat Platc LH 1 ] . .
3 10678 Cap Scrow 374 k2% USS (Plated) ] (. Auwzehing Front Meunt Plate; (Fig. 13 No. 1 & 2
4 1067Y  Cap Seoiew 3/ x 13058 (2 lamed) # There sre twa [ropt mount plales, I'i'hl': #pacer
B OIDGES  Carriape Boll 5/Rx 2R {Pled) 10 blocks have heen welded to the moide hont of
B 11107 Locok Wiesher 578 (P Lied} 0 each plate. Uso the ogeht 35 ¢ 26 USS machine
7 10GGE  Hex Mot 5/8 USS (Plued) 10 bolts o [mtun Lhe Brent of Hue plate to the tractor.
21 1646 Rear Mownt Tine ot 1 The wight 37 x 1327 LSS Machine Bolts are used
9 10]80  Machine Dolt 948 x 3 USE 4 to Easten the rear of the plate to the fmctar, Align
10 L35 Lock Wosher 772 d the holes an the plates Lo the holes my the troctor
11 10148  Mex M 7/8 U5SS 4 frame.  Let all hnlts stay lowse undil the entire
1
1

I, Attaching Rear Mount Bracket: (Fig 13 Mo, &)
Femoye  the dyomwhae and mounting bracket fvam
wndirr the Irscton’s peae Axie. Repluce the deawhar
mounling braike! with e it rewc ooyl bracket
(Fig. L3 Mo, Y Attach the frant af the tracler’s
drivwbar lo the rear pount Brackel with The muanling
pin aud cotter pin fumished with the kat

=i



(PG, 14)

MODEL DB-100 — ADAPTING KIT = GAVID BROWN 1100 TRACTORS

PARTS LI®T

Eef. Part Mu.
M. Na, Desgription Reg'd
1 1389 Front Mount Plute R i
7 1RG0 Front Mount Hlate LH 1

10665  Carrizge Bolt 5/8 x 2 UES (Plated) 1
11002 Lack Washer 578 (Plated) 18
10668  Hex Nut 5/8 USE (Plaled) 4
3 7788 Frar Mount Bracket *
10189  Machine Lol 772 = 3 155 £
D35 Lock Washer 778 i
10148  Hex Nul 7/B USS B
10565 Maching HBolt 5/8 x 2 N (Plated) 14
INSTRUCTIONS EOR ATTACHING AMCO FARW

TRACTOR DOZER MOUNTING KIT NOQ., DB-100 TG

DAVID BROWN 1200 TRACTQRS

Attaching Roar Mount Bragket: {Fig. 14 Nao, 3)
Remove the wo bolts from the drawbat helpht ad-
justment brgcket, Ruise the drawbor to the poni-
tion for mawimum height,  Replace the two bolte
and tighten secorely,

Bolt Lhe lwo toar mount hrachkets outside the two
ears on the renr o the dosers [frame carciuge
{Fig, 1, Mo, 31). The rewr mount bragket should be
poaitioned with the single hole Lo the rear and up.
These holes will later be waed to mount the rear of

i3

the trume caciage (Flg, 1, No, 31} to the tracter's
uwinping deawbar suppart braghket.

Attachipg Left Front Meunt Plate; (Fig 14, Nn. 1)
Romoye the step sbrap from e left stop plate. Re-
move the powsr sleeting eylindei’s rear mownl
bracket from the reer of the cylinder and the tmactor.
Attach the loft frunl mount plete o the tractor.
The seven 578 % 2 mechine bolts should Le used,
Attach the cesr of the power stecring cylinder lo
the lcft front mount plate.  The Tf{ﬁ” diametot
boltz on the cyliader shookl be ured,

Arttaching Right Front Mounting Flatey:

(I"ig. 14, Na, 1)
Boll Lhe tight front mount plate to the tactor's
side frame weing siv 978 x 2 inaching Lolts. After
mounting the doxer lo Lhe tractor, mount the serow
jagk puide zleeve (Fip. 1, No.o 20) ta the ripht
frunt mount plate.

Pra-Muunt Praparations For Dozur:

The AMCO furm traclor Jozer'a frame catriope is
desipned to mount cutside the front mouat plates
oo moel Lraclocs menninatured in the United Stales,
The Dowvid Brown tractar's cxtro wide [rome neces-
sitatos mounting the frome carriawe ingide the frent
mouat plnkes.

The two pussets amd puide gleeye ponnt hrocket
on the aulgide of tho frame earcinge’s frent muunt
plates mugt be onoved befors mounting the dozer
un lhe trecter,  These pussets must be cul low
enouph to AtlAnk the fronl mount plaies outzide the
frame corrisge plutes without iatetference.




Operating and I

Assembly Instructions
AMCO Dozer Blade

MODEL NO. 800 Straight, Tilt and Angle

EFFECTIVE DATE

NOVEMBER 1, 1967

Alexander Manufacturing Company
Manufacturers of Quality-Built Farm and
Industrial Equipment

"YAZOO CITY, MISSISSIPPI, USA
P. O. Box 107 Phone 746-4464



